





# RKW HydroSpun GmbH changes ownership

# AGRO Group acquires production site for nonwovens in Halberstadt

Mannheim/Bad Essen (Germany), April 7, 2022 - RKW HydroSpun GmbH in Halberstadt is changing hands. The facility in Sachsen-Anhalt and its approximately 30 employees have been acquired by the Bad Essen-based AGRO Group, which will begin its own production of spunbond nonwovens. In the future, the RKW Group will concentrate and expand its business with hydroentangled spunbond nonwovens at the Gronau site.

With a capacity of 5,000 metric tons per year, Halberstadt is currently the smallest production site within the RKW Group. This is where the AGRO Group intends to produce nonwovens to help fulfill its own needs. As these needs considerably exceed 5,000 metric tons per year, plans are already in place to expand the Halberstadt location in the future. The family business, one of the world's leading manufacturers of innersprings for mattresses and upholstered furniture, has been an RKW Group customer since 2011.

The purchase of RKW HydroSpun GmbH will enable the AGRO Group to further increase its own vertical integration. At the same time, the RKW Group is strengthening its Gronau site, where the production of hydroentangled spunbond nonwovens is bundled. To this end, the Halberstadt technology will be installed in Gronau, while the AGRO Group will set up and expand product-specific production of thermobonded spunbond nonwovens with the remaining systems. The takeover will take place in autumn 2022.

"Vertical integration into nonwovens production is an important strategic goal of the AGRO Group. We are pleased that this has now become possible with the purchase of RKW HydroSpun GmbH and that both companies benefit from it," said Sabine Grothaus, co-owner of the AGRO Group. "Not only are we creating







#### PRESS RELEASE

the capacity for further growth in Halberstadt, but we can also immerse ourselves in the development and optimization of spunbond nonwovens for our products, especially with regard to the circular economy."

Marco Goetz, CTO of the RKW Group, also welcomed the future concept: "We are not only securing jobs in Halberstadt, but are also strengthening the Gronau site as our competence center for nonwoven production."

#### The RKW Group

The RKW Group is an independent private company headquartered in Mannheim, Germany, and is one of the world's leading manufacturers of excellent film solutions. RKW is the market leader in the areas of hygiene and agricultural films, films for the beverage industry and packaging for powdery goods. Moreover, the company also supplies films and nonwovens for medical applications, for the chemical and processing industries as well as for the construction sector. The RKW Group's sustainable plastic-based films enable its customers to improve the daily life of consumers worldwide. In line with the company's slogan "When excellence matters". the company, founded in 1957, focuses on excellence in quality and service. RKW employs approximately 3,000 people at 19 locations worldwide.

For more information about RKW, please visit www.rkw-group.com

#### The AGRO Group

AGRO is one of the world's leading manufacturers of high-quality innersprings for the mattress and upholstered furniture industry. As a specialist with over 70 years of experience in innerspring production. AGRO offers its customers around the world technically sophisticated, individual and sustainable products of the highest quality, which are produced using the latest technology. The AGRO Group employs a total of around 900 people at its locations in Germany (headquarters), Poland, Spain, the USA and Colombia.

You can find more information about AGRO at: www.agro.eu





#### PRESS RELEASE

#### Picture:



## Caption:

RKW HydroSpun GmbH is taken over by the AGRO Group (Bad Essen). The production of spunbond nonwovens at the site is to be expanded.

#### **Press Contact**

#### **RKW SE**

**Carsten Lucassen** Havellandstraße 8 68309 Mannheim T +49 (0) 62118 038 211 carsten.lucassen@rkw-group.com

### **AGRO Holding GmbH**

**Verena Dimper** Senfdamm 21 49152 Bad Essen T +49 (0) 5472 9420 225 dimper@agro.eu

